are based on IFRS, are unaudited and derived from management accounts.

Bank of Georgia Holdings highlights

 2Q15 profit was GEL 72.0mln (US$ 32.0mln/GBP 20.4mln), up 23.5% y-o-y and up 15.5% q-o-q

 2Q15 earnings per share (“EPS”) were GEL 1.84 (US$ 0.82 per share/GBP 0.52 per share), up 12.2% y-o-y and

up 12.9% q-o-q

 1H15 profit was GEL 134.4mln (US$ 59.8mln/GBP 38.1mln), up 20.0% y-o-y

 1H15  EPS was GEL 3.47 (US$ 1.54 per share/GBP 0.98 per share), up 10.2% y-o-y

 Book value per share was GEL 41.74, up 19.4% y-o-y, with total equity attributable to shareholders of GEL

1,597.0mln, up 32.9% y-o-y

 Total assets increased to GEL 9,375.1mln, up 40.6% y-o-y and up 3.8% q-o-q

 Leverage remained low at 4.7 times

 In addition to the capital in the regulated Banking Business (JSC Bank of Georgia), GEL 114.4mln cash is held

at the holding company level as of the date of this report

Banking Business highlights

2Q15 performance

 Revenue was GEL 182.6mln (up 42.0% y-o-y and up 2.9% q-o-q)

 Net Interest Margin (“NIM”) was 7.6% (+20 basis points “bps” y-o-y and -20 bps q-o-q)

 Loan Yield stood at 14.6% (+30 bps y-o-y and +10 bps q-o-q)

 Cost of Customer Funds stood at 4.4% (up 20 bps y-o-y and flat q-o-q)

 Cost to Income ratio improved to 35.7% (36.8% in 1Q15 and 42.2% in 2Q14)

 Operating leverage was positive y-o-y and q-o-q, at 21.7% and 2.9%, respectively

 Cost of credit risk stood at GEL 40.8mln (up 207.0% y-o-y and flat q-o-q)

 Cost of Risk ratio was 2.7% (3.1% in 1Q15 and 0.9% in 2Q14)

 Profit increased to GEL 61.5mln (up 14.6% y-o-y and up 4.5% q-o-q)

 Return on Average Assets (“ROAA”) was 2.9% (3.0% in 1Q15 and 3.5% in 2Q14)

 Return on Average Equity (“ROAE”) was 19.3% (19.2% in 1Q15 and 21.0% in 2Q14)

1H15 performance

 Revenue was GEL 360.1mln (up 45.3% y-o-y)

 NIM was 7.8%; (+30 bps y-o-y)

 Loan Yield was 14.6% (+10 bps y-o-y)

 Cost of Client Deposits was 4.4% (flat y-o-y)

 Cost to Income ratio improved to 36.2% (41.9% in 1H14)

 Operating leverage was positive at 19.5%

 Cost of credit risk stood at GEL 81.5mln (up 212.6% y-o-y)

 Cost of Risk ratio stood at 2.9% (0.9% in 1H14)

 Profit increased to GEL 120.3mln (up 20.4% y-o-y)

 ROAA was 2.9% (3.3% in 1H14)

 ROAE was 19.3% (19.3% in 1H14)

Balance sheet strength supported by solid capital and liquidity positions

 The net loan book reached a record GEL 5,142.2mln (up 38.4% y-o-y and down -2.0% q-o-q); without

Privatbank effect (“ex-Privatbank”) it was GEL 4,896.6mln; ex-Privatbank growth on constant currency basis

was 11.2% y-o-y

 Client deposits increased to GEL 4,212.8mln (up 33.8% y-o-y and down 1.4% q-o-q); ex-Privatbank it was

GEL 3,946.0mln; ex-Privatbank growth on constant currency basis was 5.1% y-o-y

 Net Loans to Customer Funds and DFI ratio stood at 102.4% (105.2% at 31 March 2015 and 100.0% at 30 June